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tion to give cffect to the said judgement ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUS-
TICE (SHRI H. R. BHARDWAJ) : (a)
Recently (12.3.1985), the Supreme
Court held in Prathtba Rani vs. Swraj Kumar and another that presents, articles or other property given to a bride at or about the time of the marriage belong to her absolutely where (as in the instamt gase) she is a Hindn aad would be her ‘stri dhan’, and that in regard to the stridhan property of a married woman, even if it is placed in the custody of her husband or in-laws, they would be deemed to be trustees and bound to return the same if and when demanded by her. The court also held that where the husband or any relation of his misappropriates such property or refuses to hand it over to her and converts it to his own use, a complaint for an offence under section
405/406, India Penal Cede (Criminal bresch of trust) weuwld lie.

(b) The aforesaid judgment of the Supreme Court is by way of integpre-
tation of existing law. Under article 141 of the Constitution, the law laid down by the Supreme Court is bindiag on all courts within the territory of India. Therefore, mo legislation is pacessary for giving effect to the said judgment.

Fanctioning of Bhagalpur Telephoue
Exchange

¥566. DR. G. S. RAJHANS:
Wwill the Minister of COMMUNICA-TIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have received complaints regarding malfunc-
tioping of Bbagalpur Telephome Ex-
chonge in Bibar ;

(b) if 80, the steps jaken in this regard ;

(¢) the number of operators werking in the Exchange and since when ;
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(d) whether there is any menitoring system for checking the working of the Exchange from time to time ?

(o) if so, the details thereef ; and

(f) if not, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHR1 RAM NIWAS
MIRDHA) : (a) No, Sir. Only complaints about ryde behaviour of telephone operators are occassienaly received.

(b) Action is taken against erring officials.

(c) 70 Telephone Operators are working— 10 from 1971, 25 from 1975
and 35 from 1978.

(d) Yes, Sir.

(e) The functioning of telephome system is belmg monitored from timo te time by the officers at local and Circle levels.

Circle is monotoring trunk scrvices daily and functioning of local teiephone system monthly through Management Informatien System (MIS) indicators.
Telephone system is also inspected periodically by difforent lovel officers.

(f) Question docs not arise in wview of reply at (c) and (d) above.

Misuse of Telephones

3996. DR. G. VHAYA RAMA
RAO : Will the Minister of COM-MUNICATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that mamy officers and staff of the Department are huving more tban one telephone both st home and offices ;

¢b) if a0, the number of such staff in the country and the total annual empenditure incurred thereon ;

